University of Arkansas, Fayetteville University of Arkansas, Fayetteville
ScholarWorks@UARK ScholarWorks@UARK
Electrical Engineering Faculty Publications and
Presentations Electrical Engineering
8-26-2022
Global Modeling of Millimeter-Wave Transistors: Analysis of Global Modeling of Millimeter-Wave Transistors: Analysis of
Electromagnetic-Wave Propagation Effects Electromagnetic-Wave Propagation Effects
Soheil Nouri

the US Army Research Office. The authors would like to 509
thank the University of Arkansas Libraries for supporting the 510
publication of the paper in this journal. 511
REFERENCES 512
[1] A. Singh, S. K. Sinha, and S. Chander, ‘‘Analytical model of heterojunc- 513
tion tunnel field effect transistor incorporating the negative capacitance 514
phenomenon,’’ in Proc. Int. Conf. Electron. Renew. Syst. (ICEARS), 2022, 515
pp. 116–120, doi: 10.1109/ICEARS53579.2022.9751842. 516
[2] R. Ye, X. Cai, C. Du, H. Liu, Y. Zhang, X. Duan, and J. Zhu, 517
‘‘An overview on analyses and suppression methods of trapping effects 518
in AlGaN/GaN HEMTs,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 10, pp. 21759–21773, 2022, 519
doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3139443. 520
[3] I. Harrysson Rodrigues and A. Vorobiev, ‘‘Low-field mobility and high- 521
field velocity of charge carriers in InGaAs/InP high-electron-mobility 522
transistors,’’ IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 69, no. 4, pp. 1786–1791, 523
Apr. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TED.2022.3147733. 524
[4] J. Cui, F. Feng, Z. Zhao,W. Liu,W. Na, and Q.-J. Zhang, ‘‘Recent advances 525
in space mapping technique modeling GaN HEMT,’’ in Proc. 14th U.K- 526
Eur.-China Workshop Millimetre-Waves Terahertz Technol. (UCMMT), 527
2021, pp. 1–3, doi: 10.1109/UCMMT53364.2021.9569884. 528
[5] A. Shariffar, T. Bowman, C. Lai, M. Huang, M. El-Shenawee, and 529
K. Bailey, ‘‘Modelling the interaction of THz waves with breast cancer 530
tissues,’’ in Proc. IEEE Int. Symp. Antennas Propag. USNC/URSI Nat. 531
Radio Sci. Meeting, Jul. 2018, pp. 1843–1844. 532
[6] A. Abushawish and A. Jarndal, ‘‘Comparison of GA, GWO, and HHO 533
optimization techniques for modeling substrate/buffer loading effect on 534
GaN HEMTs,’’ in Proc. 14th Int. Conf. Develop. eSystems Eng. (DeSE), 535
2021, pp. 376–381, doi: 10.1109/DeSE54285.2021.9719328. 536
92388 VOLUME 10, 2022
S. Nouri, S. M. El-Ghazaly: Global Modeling of Millimeter-Wave Transistors
[7] S. Fregonese, M. Cabbia, C. Yadav, M. Deng, S. R. Panda, M. De Matos,537
D. Céli, A. Chakravorty, and T. Zimmer, ‘‘Analysis of high-frequency538
measurement of transistors along with electromagnetic and SPICE cosim-539
ulation,’’ IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 67, no. 11, pp. 4770–4776,540
Nov. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TED.2020.3022603.541
[8] S. Islam, M. A. Alim, A. Tahsin, F. R. Rakib, R. U. Rafi, and C. Gaquiere,542
‘‘Performance projection of GaN HEMT: Experimental verification using543
curtice model,’’ in Proc. Int. Conf. Electron., Commun. Inf. Technol.544
(ICECIT), 2021, pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/ICECIT54077.2021.9641374.545
[9] A. U. H. Pampori, S. A. Ahsan, R. Dangi, U. Goyal, S. K. Tomar,546
M. Mishra, and Y. S. Chauhan, ‘‘Modeling of bias-dependent effective547
velocity and its impact on saturation transconductance in AlGaN/GaN548
HEMTs,’’ IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 68, no. 7, pp. 3302–3307,549
Jul. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TED.2021.3078717.550
[10] A. Khusro, S. Husain, M. S. Hashmi, A. Q. Ansari, and S. Arzykulov, ‘‘A551
generic and efficient globalized kernel mapping-based small-signal behav-552
ioral modeling for GaNHEMT,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 195046–195061,553
2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3033788.554
[11] J. Hodges, S. A. Albahrani, B. Schwitter, and S. Khandelwal, ‘‘Accurate555
non-linear large signal physics-based modeling for Ka-band GaN power556
amplifier design with ASM-HEMT,’’ in IEEE MTT-S Int. Microw. Symp.557
Dig., Jun. 2021, pp. 349–351, doi: 10.1109/IMS19712.2021.9574979.558
[12] A. G. Avval, S. Nouri, and S. M. El-Ghazaly, ‘‘Enhancing high-frequency559
performance of millimeter-wave transistors by optimizing device width,’’560
in Proc. IEEE Texas Symp. Wireless Microw. Circuits Syst. (WMCS), 2022,561
pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/WMCS55582.2022.9866276.562
[13] A. G. Avval, S. Nouri, and S. M. El-Ghazaly, ‘‘Effects of electromagnetic563
wave propagations in large-signal analysis of millimeter-wave transistors,’’564
in Proc. IEEE 21st Annual Wireless Microw. Technol. Conf. (WAMICON),565
Apr. 2021, pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/WAMICON47156.2021.9443611.566
[14] S. Nouri and S. M. El-Ghazaly, ‘‘Comprehensive physics-based model for567
millimeterwave transistors,’’ in Proc. IEEE Radio Wireless Symp. (RWS),568
Jan. 2021, pp. 29–31, doi: 10.1109/RWS50353.2021.9360354.569
[15] S. Nouri, A. Ghadimi Avval, and S. M. El-Ghazaly, ‘‘Effects of pad570
layout variations on the cut-off frequency of millimeter-wave transistors,’’571
in Proc. IEEE Texas Symp. Wireless Microw. Circuits Syst. (WMCS),572
May 2021, pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/WMCS52222.2021.9493270.573
[16] I. Erdin and R. Achar, ‘‘Modeling of asymmetric differential574
striplines including crossing junction discontinuities,’’ IEEE Trans.575
Electromagn. Compat., vol. 60, no. 1, pp. 50–58, Feb. 2018, doi:576
10.1109/TEMC.2017.2726996.577

IEEE MTT-S Int. Microw. Symp. Dig., Jun. 2021, pp. 352–354, doi:587
10.1109/IMS19712.2021.9574880.588
[20] M. Guidry, S. Wienecke, B. Romanczyk, H. Li, X. Zheng, E. Ahmadi,589
K. Hestroffer, S. Keller, and U. K. Mishra, ‘‘Small-signal model extraction590
of mm-Wave N-polar GaN MISHEMT exhibiting record performance:591
Analysis of gain and validation by 94 GHz loadpull,’’ in IEEE MTT-S Int.592
Microw. Symp. Dig., May 2016, pp. 1–4.593
[21] X. Zheng, H. Li, S. Wienecke, B. Romanczyk, K. Hestroffer, E. Ahmadi,594
M.Guidry, S. Keller, and U. K.Mishra, ‘‘High frequency N-polar GaN pla-595
nar MIS-HEMTs on sapphire with high breakdown and low dispersion,’’ in596
Proc. Lester Eastman Conf. (LEC), Bethlehem, PA, USA, 2016, pp. 42–45.597
[22] A. Arias, P. Rowell, J. Bergman, M. Urteaga, K. Shinohara, X. Zheng,598
H. Li, B. Romanczyk, M. Guidry, S. Wienecke, E. Ahmadi, S. Keller,599
and U. Mishra, ‘‘High performance N-polar GaN HEMTs with OIP3/Pdc600
~ 12dB at 10GHz,’’ in Proc. IEEE Compound Semicond. Integr. Circuit601
Symp. (CSICS), Oct. 2017, pp. 1–3, doi: 10.1109/CSICS.2017.8240456.602
[23] P. Shrestha, M. Guidry, B. Romanczyk, N. Hatui, C. Wurm, A. Krishna,603
S. S. Pasayat, R. R. Karnaty, S. Keller, J. F. Buckwalter, and U. K. Mishra,604
‘‘High linearity and high gain performance of N-polar GaN MIS-HEMT605
at 30 GHz,’’ IEEE Electron Devices Lett., vol. 41, no. 5, pp. 681–684,606
Mar. 2020, doi: 10.1109/LED.2020.2980841.607
[24] M.A.Alim,A.A. Rezazadeh, andC.Gaquiere, ‘‘Temperature effect onDC 608
and equivalent circuit parameters of 0.15-µm gate length GaN/SiC HEMT 609
for microwave applications,’’ IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 64, 610
no. 11, pp. 3483–3491, Nov. 2016, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2016.2604815. 611
[25] M. A. Alim, M. M. Ali, A. A. Rezazadeh, and C. Gaquiere, ‘‘Temper- 612
ature dependence of the Taylor series coefficients and intermodulation 613
distortion characteristics of GaN HEMT,’’ IEEE Trans. Comput.-Aided 614
Design Integr. Circuits Syst., vol. 39, no. 3, pp. 552–559, Mar. 2020, doi: 615